

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SUSAN BEALS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS VIRGINIA COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS; JOHN O'BANNON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; ROSALYN R. DANCE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; GEORGIA ALVIS-LONG, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; DONALD W. MERRICKS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; MATTHEW WEINSTEIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; JASON MIYARES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS VIRGINIA ATTORNEY GENERAL; COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Applicants,

v.

VIRGINIA COALITION FOR IMMIGRANT RIGHTS; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF VIRGINIA; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF VIRGINIA EDUCATION FUND; AFRICAN COMMUNITIES TOGETHER; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Emergency Application for Stay of Injunction Issued by the Eastern District of Virginia Pending Appeal

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANT BY THE
STATE OF KANSAS AND TWENTY-FIVE OTHER STATES**

Kris W. Kobach
Attorney General
Anthony J. Powell
Solicitor General
Abhishek Kampli (counsel of record)
Deputy Attorney General
James Rodriguez
Assistant Attorney General
Erin Gaide
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
State of Kansas
120 SW 10th Avenue, 2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612
Phone: (785) (368-8539
Anthony.Powell@ag.ks.gov
Abhishek.Kampli@ag.ks.gov
Jay.Rodriguez@ag.ks.gov
Erin.Gaide@ag.ks.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 2

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Respondents’ Interpretation of the NVRA Casts Constitutional Doubt Upon the
 Statute 7

 II. The Court Should Accept Applicant Virginia’s Interpretation as it is, at a
 Minimum, a Permissible Interpretation of the NVRA 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	1, 7, 8, 9
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	7
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	2
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018).....	7
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	7
<i>Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. N. Carolina State. of Elections</i> , 996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	8

Statutes

18. U.S.C. § 611	14
52 U.S.C. § 20501.....	3, 11, 12
52 U.S.C. § 20507.....	3
Ala. Code § 31-13-28	14
Ga. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-216	14
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2309	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-141	14
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, cl. 1	7
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-404.....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-410.1.....	5

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-427..... 5

Other Authorities

Ethan J. Leib, James J. Brudney, *The Belt-and-Suspenders Canon*, 105 Iowa L. Rev.
735, 764 (2020)..... 4

Federalist No. 52, p. 323 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 8

Natelson, *The Original Scope of the Congressional Power to Regulate Elections*, 13
U. Pa. J. Constitutional L. 1, 10–18 (2010) 7
